BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN ORDINANCE NUMBER 15-2024

CAPITAL ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR PURCHASE OF ALCOTEST SYSTEM, BY AND IN THE BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN, IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND APPROPRIATING \$22,823.00 THEREFOR FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR THE COST THEREOF

WHEREAS, the Borough of Franklin, in the County of Sussex, State of New Jersey (the "Borough"), wishes to purchase an Alcotest #9510 machine to ensure the continued enforcement and processing of DWI/Dui cases by our Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the cost of a portion of said improvements or purposes is estimated to

be \$22,823; and

WHEREAS, the Borough desires to authorize the appropriation and expenditure of

\$22,823 from the capital improvement fund to undertake this improvement.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE

BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN, IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The capital improvements or purposes described below are hereby authorized as Improvements to the Police Department Improvements to be undertaken by the Borough. For the said improvements or purposes, there is hereby appropriated the amount of \$22,823.00 from the capital reserve for improvements to public property.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately after final adoption and approval by the Mayor as described in N.J.S.A. 40:49-2.

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on first reading at a regular meeting of the Council of the Borough of Franklin held on August 13, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a regular meeting of the Borough Council to be held on

1

September 10, 2024 at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the Borough Council may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 46 Main Street, Franklin, New Jersey 07416, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

tremon 010

Darlene J. Tremont Municipal Clerk

ADOPTED ON FIRST READING DATED: August 13, 2024

leomon Mallone

DARLENE J. TREMONT, Clerk of the Borough of Franklin

ADOPTED ON SECOND READING DATED: September 10, 2024

Marlere A. GOMOR DARLENE J. TREMONT,

Clerk of the Borough of Franklin

APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THIS 10th DAY OF SEPTEMBER , 2024.

JOHN M. SOWDEN, IV, Mayor